

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1226

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

RIVERDALE MILLS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final
Order of the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANNE E. BONFIGLIO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room S-4004
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5561

Date: January 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
A. OSHA’s Lockout/Tagout Standard	5
B. OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
I. Riverdale’s Coating Line Operation and Safety Policies	8
II. OSHA’s First Inspection and Citation.....	10
III. OSHA’s Second Inspection and Citation	13
A. OSHA’s Investigation of Riverdale’s Hazard Communication Training	13
B. OSHA’s Requests for Safety Data Sheets	16
IV. The ALJ Decision.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20

ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Standard of Review.....	22
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Affirmance of the Three Cited Violations.....	23
A. Maintenance Supervisor Borden Had Access to the Cited Condition Because He Was Responsible for Performing LOTO in the Spindle Area but Never Received a Periodic Inspection as Required by § 1910.147(c)(6)(i).....	24
1. Borden Was Actually Exposed to the Cited Hazard Because He Performed LOTO on the Main Coating Line Spindle, or “Big Spindle”.....	25
2. Alternatively, It Was Reasonably Predictable That Borden Would Have Access to the Hazard Because He Was Responsible for LOTO of Machines on the Coating Line, Including the “Big Spindle”.....	33
B. The ALJ Properly Affirmed the Violation of § 1910.1200(h)(1) Because Riverdale Failed to Provide Training in Accordance with the Standard to a Machine Operator Working with Chemicals on the Coating Line.....	35
1. Riverdale Did Not Train Machine Operator Trinidad on the Health Hazards Associated with Coating Line Chemicals	36
2. Riverdale Informed OSHA of the Hazardous Chemicals Used on the Coating Line, and Therefore Had Knowledge of the Hazards in Trinidad’s Work Area	40
3. The ALJ Properly Admitted Trinidad’s Statement Because It Did Not Create a Danger of Unfair Prejudice	43

C. The ALJ Properly Affirmed the Violation of § 1910.1200(g)(11) Because Riverdale Did Not Respond to OSHA’s Request for All Safety Data Sheets within the Mandated Fifteen Days..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>AJP Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 357 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 364 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Andrew Elec. Co.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1593, 2009 WL 565081 (No. 08-0103, 2009).....	40
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Brock v. L.R. Willson & Sons, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Capeway Roofing Sys. Inc.</i> , 29 BNA OSHC 1331, 2003 WL 22020485 (No. 00-1968, 2005).....	49
* <i>Compass Evn’t, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 663 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	22
<i>Donovan v. Adams Steel Erection, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1985).....	25, 33
<i>Fabi Constr. Co., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21-23
* <i>Fabricated Metal Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1072, 1997 WL 694096 (No. 93-1853, 1997).....	33

**The authorities on which the Secretary chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.*

Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB,
400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 22

**Fla. Gas Contractors, Inc.*,
2019 CCH OSHD ¶ 33,709, 2019 WL 995716, at *2
(No.14-0948, Feb. 21, 2019)..... 23

**Gilles & Cotting, Inc.*,
3 BNA OSHC 2002, 1976 WL 5933 (No. 504, 1976)..... 24, 33

In re PHC, Inc. Shareholder Litigation,
894 F.3d 419 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 43

N. Landing Line Constr. Co.,
19 BNA 1465, 2001 WL 826759 (No. 96-721, 2001)..... 19, 37

Lane Constr. Corp.,
23 BNA OSHC 1097, 2009 WL 5635347 (No. 09-0348)..... 40

Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.),
499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 4

**MB Consultants, Ltd, d/b/a Murray’s Chicken*,
25 OSHC 1146, 2014 WL 5825311
(Nos. 12-1165 & 12-1269, 2014) 26-27

Ocean Elec. Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor,
594 F.2d 396..... 19, 37

Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
762 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC,
115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 22

RGM Constr. Co.,
17 BNA OSHC 1229, 1995 WL 242609 (No. 91-2107,1995)..... 33

	Page:
<i>Robertson v. McCloskey</i> , 680 F. Supp. 412 (D.D.C. 1988).....	45
<i>Stevenson v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 248 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
* <i>U.S. v. Gartmon</i> , 146 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 645 F.2d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22

Statutes:	Page:
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 654.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 657.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 657(a)(2).....	44
29 U.S.C. § 658.....	4-5
29 U.S.C. § 659.....	4-5
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 21

	Page:
29 U.S.C. § 660(a)-(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 666.....	5

Code of Federal Regulations:

Page:

29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(3)(i).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(b).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(1).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(4)(i).....	6
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(i).....	1, 3, 6, 12, 18, 20, 23-25, 27, 32, 35
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(i)(A).....	6
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(i)(B).....	25
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(i)(C).....	6
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(i)(D).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(ii).....	6, 19
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.1020(e)(1)(i).....	8, 45-46
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(1).....	7, 36
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(b)(1).....	7, 36
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(b)(2).....	7, 36
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c).....	42

	Page:
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g)(11).....	2, 3, 8, 18, 20-21, 45, 50
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)(1).....	2, 3, 8, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 34-37, 40, 41
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)(2)(iii).....	38
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)(3)(i)-(i).....	8, 38
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)(3)(ii).....	38
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(f).....	3, 5
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a)	5

Rules	Page:
--------------	--------------

D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(d).....	44
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	35, 44

Federal Register	Page:
-------------------------	--------------

Control of Hazardous Energy Source (Lockout/Tagout), 54 Fed. Reg. 36644, 36673 (Sept. 1, 1989).....	26-27
Dep't of Labor, Office of Sec'y, <i>Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant Sec'y for Occupational Safety & Health</i> , Secretary's Order 8-2020, 85 Fed. Reg. 58393 (Sept. 18, 2020).....	4
